
IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

______________________________ 
) 

In re:      ) Chapter 11 
      )  
AGDP HOLDING INC., et al., ) Case No. 25-11446 (MFW)  

)  
      ) (Jointly Administered) 
   Debtors.  )  
      ) Re:  Docket Nos. 6, 56  
______________________________) 

NOTICE OF WITHDRAWAL OF OBJECTION OF CONSOLIDATED EDISON COMPANY 
OF NEW YORK, INC. TO THE DEBTORS’ MOTION FOR ENTRY OF INTERIM 

AND FINAL ORDERS (I) PROHIBITING UTILITY PROVIDERS FROM 
ALTERING, REFUSING, OR DISCONTINUING SERVICE, (II) APPROVING 
PROPOSED ADEQUATE ASSURANCE OF PAYMENT, (III) ESTABLISHING 

PROCEDURES FOR RESOLVING REQUESTS FOR ADDITIONAL ASSURANCE OF 
PAYMENT, AND (IV) GRANTING RELATED RELIEF 

Consolidated Edison Company of New York, Inc. (“Con Edison”)  

hereby withdraws its Objection (Docket No. 56) to the Debtors’ 

Motion For Entry of Interim and Final Orders (I) Prohibiting 

Utility Providers From Altering, Refusing, of Discontinuing 

Service, (II) Approving Proposed Adequate Assurance of Payment, 

(III) Establishing Procedures For Resolving Requests For 

Additional Assurance of Payment, and (IV) Granting Related Relief 

(Docket No. 6), pursuant to a settlement between Con Edison and 

the Debtors. 
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Dated: August 15, 2025   WHITEFORD, TAYLOR & PRESTON LLC 

     /s/William F. Taylor, Jr.
     William F. Taylor, Jr. (#2936) 
     600 North King Street, Suite 300 
     Wilmington, Delaware 19801 
     Telephone: (302) 353-4145 
     Facsimile:  (302) 357-3270 
     E-mail: wtaylor@whitefordlaw.com

     and 

LAW FIRM OF RUSSELL R. JOHNSON III, PLC 
     Russell R. Johnson III (VSB No. 31468) 
     John M. Craig (VSB No. 32977) 
     2258 Wheatlands Drive 
     Manakin-Sabot, Virginia  23103 
     Telephone: (804) 749-8861 

E-mail: russell@russelljohnsonlawfirm.com
john@russelljohnsonlawfirm.com

Counsel for Consolidated Edison Company of 
New York, Inc. 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I, William F. Taylor, Jr., do hereby certify that in 

addition to the notice and service provided through the Court’s 

ECF system, on August 15, 2025, I caused a true and correct copy 

of the Notice of Withdrawal of Objection of Consolidated Edison 

Company of New York, Inc. to the Debtors’ Motion for Entry of 

Interim and Final Orders (I) Prohibiting Utility Providers from 

Altering, Refusing, of Discontinuing Service, (II) Approving 

Proposed Adequate Assurance of Payment, (III) Establishing 

Procedures for Resolving Requests for Additional Assurance of 

Payment, and (IV) Granting Related Relief to be served by email 

on: 

Sean M. Beach 
Edmon L. Morton 
Kenneth J. Enos 
S. Alexander Faris 
Sarah Gawrysiak 
Evan S. Saruk 
YOUNG CONAWAY STARGATT & TAYLOR, LLP 
100 North King Street, Rodney Square 
Wilmington, Delaware 19801 
Email:  sbeach@ycst.com, emorton@ycst.com, kenos@ycst.com, 
afaris@ycst.com, sgawrysiak@ycst.com, esaruk@ycst.com 
Debtors’ Counsel 

Case 25-11446-MFW    Doc 69-1    Filed 08/15/25    Page 1 of 2



2

Jonathan Lipshie 
DOJ-UST 
844 King Street, Suite 2207 
Wilmington, Delaware 19801 
Email:  jon.lipshie@usdoj.gov

/s/William F. Taylor, Jr. 
     William F. Taylor, Jr. (#2936) 

Case 25-11446-MFW    Doc 69-1    Filed 08/15/25    Page 2 of 2


